

No. 24-1754

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

U.S. SECURITIES and EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GREGORY LEMELSON, a/k/a REV. FR. EMMANUEL LEMELSON,
and LEMELSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMVONA FUND, LP,
Relief Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, Case No. 1:18-cv-11926-PBS (Hon. Patti B. Saris)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Douglas S. Brooks (Bar No. 50021)
LIBBY HOOPES BROOKS & MULVEY, P.C.
260 Franklin Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 338-9300
dbrooks@lhbmllegal.com

Russell G. Ryan (Bar No. 124655)
Andreia Trifoi (Bar No. 1214670)
John J. Vecchione (Bar No.
1177417)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
russ.ryan@ncla.legal

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. SEC’S POST-TRIAL SANCTIONS DEMAND WAS EXCESSIVE AND UNREASONABLE	13
A. EAJA’s Excessive Demands Protection Is Not Limited to Initial Agency Demands Made “at the Onset of the Case”	13
B. SEC’s Post-Trial Sanctions Demand Substantially Exceeded the Final Judgment and Was Unreasonable	17
III. SEC ALSO MADE EXCESSIVE DEMANDS AT THE ONSET OF THE CASE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	17
<i>CFTC v. Walczak</i> , Nos. 20-cv-75 and 20-cv-76, 2024 WL 4800026 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 15, 2024) ...	15
<i>Hernandez-Miranda v. Empresas Diaz Masso, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Ibrahim v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	24
<i>Lemelson v. SEC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 486 (2023)	9
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	24
<i>McDonald v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1468 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Hagel</i> , 767 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Park Manor, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 495 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	3
<i>Schock v. FDIC</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.R.I. 2000).....	3
<i>SEC v. Berlacher</i> , No. 07-3800, 2012 WL 512201 (E.D. Pa. Feb 15, 2012).....	15, 25
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Equity Servs., LLC</i> , 1:19-cv-11655, 2024 WL 1375970 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2024).....	15

SEC v. Findley,
 No. 3:20-cv-0397, 2024 WL 707264 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2024)15

SEC v. Lemelson,
 57 F.4th 17 (1st Cir. 2023).....9

SEC v. Panuwat,
 No. 21-cv-6322, 2024 WL 4602708 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2024).....15

Spencer v. N.L.R.B.,
 712 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1983)3, 4

United States v. One 1997 Toyota Land Cruiser,
 248 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2001).....6, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii)21

15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)(2)(C)21

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 2, 5, 16, 18, 26

5 U.S.C. § 504.....3

Pub. L. 104–121, Title II, § 203(7), 110 Stat. 858 (1996)5

Pub. L. 104–121, Title II, § 232, 110 Stat. 863 (1996).....4

Pub. L. 96–481, Title II, 94 Stat. 2325 (1980).....2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 13, 14

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. E571-01 (1996) (summary submitted by Rep. Hyde)6, 22

142 Cong. Rec. H2984 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996).....23

Audrey Strauss,
 ‘Smyth’ Decision Faults SEC’s Use of Injunctions, N.Y.L.J., Nov. 3, 200523

Brian Korpics, Jay Austin, & Bruce Myers,
Shifting the Debate: In Defense of the Equal Access to Justice Act, 43 ENV’T
 L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10985 (2013)4

Dorothy Heil,
 ‘Obey the Law’ Injunctions Questioned in Some Courts, N.Y.L.J.,
 July 1, 201023

In re Clarence Z. Wurts,
76 S.E.C. Docket No. 492 (Oct. 31, 2001)15

Judith E. Kramer,
*Equal Access to Justice Act Amendments of 1996: A New Avenue for
Recovering Fees From the Government*, 51 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1999).....5, 22

Luis A. Aguilar,
*Remarks Before the 20th Annual Securities and Regulatory Enforcement
Seminar* (Oct. 25, 2013).....17

Urska Velikonja,
*Are the SEC’s Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical
Investigation*, 92 WASH. L. REV. 315 (2017).....17
